GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
Lok Sabha
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 53
( TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 2nd February 2023 )

ROUTES UNDER KRISHI-UDAN SCHEME

53. SHRI N. REDDEPPA
Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
be pleased to state:-

(a) the details of routes under Krishi-UDAN scheme in the State of Andhra Pradesh;

(b) the number of flights operated and cargo handled (in tonnes) route/airport-wise across all routes in the country during the Financial
Years 2020-21 and 2021-22;

(c) the number of flights operated and cargo handled (in tonnes) in the Vizag-Far East route during the said period; and

(d) the details of the new routes being included under the Krishi-UDAN scheme?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION (GEN.
(DR) V. K. SINGH (RETD))

(a) Krishi Udan Scheme was launched in August 2020 to assist farmers in transporting agricultural products so that it improves their value realization. Krishi Udan 2.0 mainly focuses on transporting perishable food products from the hilly areas, north-eastern states and tribal areas. j;

Vizag Airport in Andhra Pradesh is selected airport under the Krishi Udan Scheme. One of the seven focus routes identified under the Scheme is Vizag to Far East for transporting seafood. ;


(b) Airport wise Domestic & International Air Cargo tonnage handled in Financial Years 2020-21 and 2021-22 Pan India is enclosed as Annexure-l.;;

(c) Details of flights operated and tonnage handled at Vizag airport to the far east region via Kolkata airport is hereunder:
FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22

No. of Flights 905 618;
operated;

Cargo Handled ; 596 352;
(in MT)

(d) Krishi Udan is an ongoing Scheme and is reviewed from time to time in consultation with stakeholders.

*k%k%k%*


Annexure-I|

India Tonnage - in MT

Adampur - |- - - -
Agartala 2,002 - 2,002 3,505 3,505
Agatti 6 - 6 102 102
Agra - - - - -
Ahmedabad 36,281 24,468 60,749 41,794 48,840 90,634
Akola - |- - - -
Amritsar 850 403 1,253 777 801 1,578
Asansol - |- - - -
Aurangabad 776 - 776 841 - 841
Ayodhya - - - - -
Bagdogra 6,024 - 6,024 8,780 - 8,780
Balurghat - - - - -
Bareli - - - - -
Behala - - - - -
Belagavi 6 - 6 35 35
Bengaluru 1,19,104 | 2,07,568 3,26,672 | 1,39,584 | 2,71,966 4,11,550
Bengaluru HAL - - - - -
Bhathinda - - - - -
Bhavnagar - - - - .
Bhopal 1,454 - 1,454 2,113 2,113
Bhubaneswar 7,380 18 7,398 10,473 31 10,504


Bhuj

Bhuntar

Bidar

Bikaner

Bilaspur

Chakulia

Chandigarh

8,069

8,069

11,085

11,085

Chennai

67,988

2,22,105

2,90,093

72,987

2,76,977

3,49,964

Coimbatore

5,430

567

5,997

6,735

817

7,552

Cooch Behar

Daporijo

Darbhanga

96

96

Deesa

Dehradun

62

62

655

655

Delhi

2,72,542

4,64,889

7,37,431

3,21,207

6,03,136

9,24,343

Deoghar

Dhalbhumgarh

Dibrugarh

738

738

1,014

1,014

Dimapur

255

255

1,054

1,054

Diu

Donakonda

Durgapur

17

17

Gaggal

Gaya


Goa

3,782

183

3,965

4,468

659

5,127

Gondia

Gorakhpur

Guwahati

15,933

44

Gwalior

Hindon

Hisar

Hubballi

67

67

45

45

Hyderabad

46,756

1,10,789

64,529

75,546

1,40,075

Hyderabad
Begumpet

Imphal

4,838

4,838

7,195

7,195

Indore

7,992

8,054

8,720

84

8,804

Jabalpur

Jagdalpur

Jaipur

11,784

198

Jaisalmer

Jalgaon

Jammu

936

936

1,483

1,483

Jamnagar

Jharsuguda

49

49

38

38

Jodhpur

Jogbani

Jorhat

24

24

13

13

Juhu

145

145

257

257

Kadapa


Kailashahar

Kalaburagi

Kamalpur

Kandla

Kannur

21

1,538

1,559

Kanpur

123

200

200

Kanpur CE

Keshod

Khajuraho

Khandwa

Khowai

Kishangarh

Kochi

9,659

33,117

42,776

12,227

43,257

55,484

Kolhapur

Kolkata

68,913

36,040

1,04,953

92,322

45,805

1,38,127

Kota

Kozhikode

548

8,747

9,295

607

9,937

10,544

Kurnool

Kushinagar

Lalitpur

Leh

2,370

2,370

2,976

2,976

Lengpui

364

364

319

319

Lilabari

Lucknow

9,070

898

9,968

12,388

2,554

14,942

Ludhiana


Madurai

1,963

171

2,134

1,327

262

1,589

Malda

Mangaluru

1,593

593

2,186

2,425

1,096

3,521

Meerut

Moradabad

Mumbai

1,52,382

4,40,584

5,92,966

2,14,054

5,56,899

7,70,953

Mundra

Muzaffarpur

Mysuru

Nadirgul

Nagpur

6,714

6,726

367

7,686

Nanded

Nashik

101

101

34

35

Pakyong

Panna

Pantnagar

Pasighat

Pathankot

Patna

11,859

Pithoragarh

Porbandar

Port Blair

4,094

Prayagraj

Puducherry

Pune

26,419

26,419

28,697

28,702


Raipur 4,948 - 4,948 6,024 6,024
Rajahmundry - - 9 9
Rajkot 73 - 73 255 255
Ranchi 5,654 - 5,654 5,608 5,608
Raxaul - - - -
Rupsi - - - -
Safdarjung - - - _
Salem - - - -
Satna - - - -
Shella - - - _
Shillong - - - -
Shimla - - - -
Shirdi - - 38 - 38
Silchar 601 - 601 828 828
Sindhudurg - -
Solapur - - - _
Srinagar 6,572 - 6,572 9,422 - 9,422
Surat 4,967 - 4,967 5,075 - 5,075
Tezpur - - - -
Tezu - - - -
Thanjavur - - - -
Thiruvananthapuram | 1,048 13,751 14,799 1,706 14,873 16,579
Thoothukudi - - 1 1
Tiruchirappalli 2,740 2,740 - 5,217 5,217
Tirupati - - 83 - 83


Tuirial

Udaipur 3 - 3 130 130
Vadodara 2,494 - 2,494 1,212 1,212
Varanasi 2,948 4 2,952 4,196 149 4,345
Vellore - |- - - -
Vijayanagar - - - - -
Vijayawada 1,989 - 1,989 2,264 - 2,264
Visakhapatnam 3,745 33 3,778 4,306 20 4,326
Warangal - - - - -

Zero - |- - - -

Grand Total 9,52,487 | 15,21,424 24,73,911 | 11,79,690 | 19,61,112 31,40,802

Source: AAl CPMS

